TWENTY-THIRD AMENDMENT
TO THE REVISED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN WAKE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF RALEIGH
RELATING TO COUNTYWIDE ROOM OCCUPANCY AND PREPARED
FOOD AND BEVERAGE TAX REVENUES

This Amendment (this “Amendment”) is entered into this the QD*W day of December,
2023 by and between the County of Wake, North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as “County”,
and the City of Raleigh, North Carolina, hereinafter referred to as “City”, pursuant to the provisions
of Article 20 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes, and in accordance with the
requirements of Chapter 594 of the Session Laws of North Carolina and Chapter 458 of the 1995
Session Laws of North Carolina (the “Enabling Acts”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County has levied room occupancy and prepared food and beverage taxes
as allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City entered into an agreement entitled “Revised Interlocal
Agreement Between Wake County and the City of Raleigh Regarding use of Countywide Room
Occupancy and Prepared Food and Beverage Taxes” dated September 5, 1995 (the “Revised
Agreement”) setting out the projects to receive funding from these taxes; and

WHEREAS, the County and the City have amended the Revised Agreement from time to
time for the purposes, among others, of authorizing funding for construction of the Raleigh
Convention Center, to create the Greater Raleigh Convention and Visitor’s Bureau Business
Development Fund, to provide the Centennial Authority a continuing revenue source for capital
improvements to the PNC Arena, and to establish a process for the monitoring, review and update
of all projects funded in whole or in part through the Revised Agreement as amended from time to
time; and

WHEREAS, the City of Raleigh and Wake County have worked with community partners
to review and recommend increased revenue modeling and recovery scenarios and further
modified expenditure plans to reflect the increase in the revenue outlook with the reduction of
negative impacts associated with the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the goals of the 23 amendment process include:

Review operating principles for alignment with community goals and values
Maintain fiscally responsible planning

Consider new long term financial commitments

Maximize cash position

Address cost increases associated with capital projects

Support existing large, regional facilities

Enhance PNC Arena

Incentivize downtown hotel to support the Convention Center complex
Expand Convention Center and relocate Amphitheater

Seek opportunities for smaller scale investment with impact



e Advance indoor sports facility in Cary and
e Support smaller projects

WHEREAS, the Wake County Board of County Commissioners approved the funding
commitments set forth in this Amendment on August 21, 2023 and the Raleigh City Council
approved the funding commitments set forth in this Amendment August 15, 2023.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained
herein, the County and the City agree to this Twenty-Third Amendment to the Revised Agreement
as stated in the body of this Amendment.

l. ATTACHMENTS. Integral to understanding this Amendment and incorporated by
reference into this Amendment are financial models that reflect the impact of assumptions and
projections. These financial models are intended to demonstrate that distributions and
appropriations authorized by the Revised Agreement, as amended, are based upon assumptions at
the time of the review. Both exhibits will be updated at least twice a year by the City and County
for actual results upon completion of fiscal year audits and for annual operating budgets.

1.1 Attachment A titled Wake County Major Facilities Cash Flow Model (“Attachment
A”) as of July 2023 projects total revenues for food and beverage and occupancy tax
revenues and estimated distributions categorized into the following sections:

Section 1 — Administration, Holdbacks, and Debt Service, and
Section 2 — 85% Distribution to City of Raleigh; and
Section 3 -- 15% Distribution for Specific Projects

1.2 Attachment B titled City of Raleigh Convention Center Complex Financing Plan
(“Attachment B”) as of July 2023 projects anticipated expenditures from the 85%
Distribution from Attachment A,

2. Revenue Projections, which utilize FY2022 actuals and projected FY2023 revenues, in
Attachment A establish:

2.1 Occupancy Tax (Row R1) revenue growth assumptions at: 4% in FY2024; 3% in
FY2025 - FY2033; 2.5% in FY2034 — FY2038; and 2% thereafter

2.2 Prepared Food and Beverage Tax (Row R2) revenue growth assumptions at 5% in
FY2024; 4% in FY2025 -FY2033; and 3.5% in FY2034 - FY2038; and 3% thereafter and

2.3 All revenue assumptions will be revised annually through agreement by the County
Manager and City Manager for consideration in the next fiscal year budget based on current
fiscal and economic conditions.

3. The Administration and Collections, Attachment A (Rows la and 1b) provided to Wake
County is fixed at $1,400,000, or an amount not to exceed 3.0% of total collections, whichever is
less.



4, a. Continuing in FY24, a maximum of $9,000,000 will continue and shall be allocated
annually to support capital enhancements, debt service, and operations at PNC Arena (Row 1k)
for a period set to end in FY2029.

b. Beginning in FY2025, a fixed allocation will be dedicated to enhancements to PNC
Arena. The funding agreement modeled a series of construction draw programs which will begin
in FY2025. The amount of financing modeled will support approximately $300,000,000 of debt
financing for a period of 25 years, which reflects the financial commitment required for the PNC
Arena Enhancement project and its lease extension agreement with Gale Force. The fixed amounts
are as follows: FY2025 $917,000, FY2026 $3,250,000, FY2027 $8,933,000, FY2028 $13,600,000
and beginning in FY2029 and continuing until FY2051 an amount not to exceed $21,300,000 per
year and in years FY2052 to FY2053 an amount not to exceed $14,200,000. The end dates of
FY2051 and FY2053 are specific to the two (2) construction draw periods and run for 25 years.

If debt financing is achieved at an interest rate or the structure of the financing enables the
Centennial Authority to leverage more than the modeled amount of $300,000,000 based on the
payments described herein, the fixed amount noted above continues in full and for the length of
time noted.

c. The conditions of receiving and utilizing the funding described in this section shall be
included in an amendment to the existing tri-party agreement between the Centennial Authority,
the City of Raleigh and Wake County (the "Tri-Party Agreement"), negotiated to be mutually
acceptable to the governing boards of the City, the County, and the Centennial Authority. No
distributions shall be authorized or made until the amendment to the Tri-Party Agreement has
been authorized by the respective governing boards of the parties and the agreement has been
properly executed. Before a Tri-Party Agreement is executed, the Centennial Authority will
present 1) a proposed funding plan for the Arena Enhancement Project setting forth the scope of
the building improvements contemplated and 2) all lease agreements, inclusive of amendments
for PNC Arena. If the parties do not agree to the terms of the amendment to the Tri-Party
Agreement, the governing authorities of the City and County will reassess the terms of the
allocation set forth in Section 4 (a) and (b). Following execution of the amendment to the Tri-
Party Agreement, but as a requirement that will be stated within the amendment, the Centennial
Authority will subsequently present to the City and the County a separate funding plan and
development plan for ancillary development contemplated around PNC Arena. Phase 1 of such
plans shall be submitted no later than December 31, 2025, which date maybe extended at the
discretion of the City Manager and County Manager.

5. The Town of Cary Indoor Sports Facility funding allocation of $2,360,000 (Attachment
A Row 11 and 1la) will be increased to an annual amount of $5,350,000 which is modeled to
leverage approximately $75,000,000 of debt financing for 25-years. The project will utilize fund
balance which has accrued in Wake County’s hospitality tax fund balance for the years FY2022
and FY2023. The fund balance totals $4,720,000. The commitment to support the project will
begin in FY2026 which will include the fund balance appropriation of $4,720,000 plus an
additional allocation of $630,000 which totals $5,350,000. The annual amount of funding
$5,350,000 will continue and is scheduled to end in FY2051. Wake County shall enter a funding
agreement with the Town of Cary establishing payment terms and reporting requirements for this



funding to support an Indoor Sports facility meeting the scope of project requirements as defined
in Wake County RFP 19-087 Request for Proposals for Multipurpose Indoor Sports Complex
Section 4.2.

6. Attachment B reflects the 85% distribution from Attachment A, Section 2 to provide
funding for financing and other elements of the Raleigh Convention Center Complex Financing
Plan model.

7. The Business Development Fund (“BDF”), Attachment B (Column L) for the Raleigh
Convention Center, administered by the Greater Raleigh Convention and Visitor’s Bureau
(“GRCVB?”), is allocated a funding level of $600,000 per year in FY2024 and FY2025, $300,000
in FY2026 and the last allocation of $200,000 in FY2027. The GRCVB will continue to operate
the BDF program under current framework and guidelines and the funding will be included in
the annual operating budget of the GRCVB, which is approved annually by the Raleigh City
Council and the Wake County Board of Commissioners.

8. The Raleigh Convention Center Capital Maintenance Plan shown in Attachment B,
(Column M) continues at the percentage established in the 18" Amendment and funds
approximately 95% of the Updated CBRE/Heery Facilities Assessment. The amount is
$3,200,000 from FY2024 to FY2045.

9. The Performing Arts Center Capital Maintenance Plan shown in Attachment B, (Column
N) is funded at $1,000,000 annually beginning from FY2024 to FY2045 to fund approximately
50% of the Updated Martin Marietta Center for the Performing Arts CBRE/Heery Facilities
Assessment.

10. Beginning in FY2025, a not to exceed amount of $75,000,000 has been modeled to
leverage an investment of not to exceed $6,020,000 annually for a period of 20-years shown in
Attachment B ( Column H) to support parking facilities and / or related infrastructure (which may
include conference space) necessary to attract a headquarters hotel which is required to support
the planned expansion of the Convention Center, as outlined in the Destination Strategic Plan.
Consistent with this section, the Raleigh City Manager shall establish the schedule for the payment
of the funds approved for the Convention Center and obtain final approval of the schedule by the
Raleigh City Council.

11.  To support the expansion of the Convention Center a series of construction draw programs
were modeled which will begin in FY2025. The amount of financing modeled will support:

11.1 A relocation of the Amphitheater (Attachment B Column F) with a contribution of
$32,500,000 for a 20-year financing period that begins in FY2025; The amount is $298,000
in FY2025 and $1,056,000 in FY2026 and continues at an amount of $2,610,000 beginning
in FY2027 and continuing until FY2046; and

11.2 An expansion of the existing Convention Center (Attachment B Column G) with a
contribution of $355,000,000 for a 30-year financing period that could begin as early as
FY2026. The amount is $1,146,000 in FY2026 and $4,063,000 in FY2027, $10,238,000
in FY2028 and $15,605,000 in FY2029 and continues at an amount of $23,090,000
beginning in FY2030 and continuing until FY2059;



12.

11.3 If debt financing is achieved at an interest rate or the structure of the financing that
enables the City of Raleigh to leverage more than the modeled amount of $32,500,000 and
$355,000,000 based on the payments described herein, the fixed payment amount
continues in full and for the length of time noted above.

11.4 An allocation from Section 3 of the Wake County Major Facilities Cash Flow Model
to Section 2 the Convention Center Financing Plan Model will occur in FY2028 for
$2,000,000 and FY2029 for $1,500,000 should funding be required to ensure the
Convention Center model maintains 1x debt service in fund balance. Should fund balance
goals be met, the funding transfer will automatically cancel. In the event that the transfer
occurs for one or both years, reimbursement should be made to Section 3 of the Cash Flow
Model when revenues become available based upon the future approval of the Raleigh
City Council and Wake County Board of Commissioners, which shall be set forth in an
additional amendment to the ILA.

11.5 The final terms for allocations to the City within this section will be the responsibility
of the Raleigh City Manager with final approval by the Raleigh City Council.

The Town of Cary shall receive $4,000,000 in FY2024 to restore funding allocation

reduced in the 22" amendment to support the maintenance needs of the existing Cary Tennis
Center, USA Baseball and the WakeMed Soccer Park to fund approximately 75% of the needs
identified in the 2018 Venue Solutions Capital Maintenance Plan for the Cary Sports Facilities
(Attachment A Row 3a). The allocation will continue at $3,000,000 beginning in FY2025. Wake
County shall enter a funding agreement with the Town of Cary establishing payment terms and
reporting requirements for this funding.

13.

14.

Section 3 of the Wake County Major Cash Flow Facilities model

13.1 Small Project funding of $2,000,000 (Attachment A Row 3b) will continue
annuallysubject to approval and allocation of funding for this purpose; and

13.2 Funding is set aside for a total of $15,500,000 over four years beginning in FY2024
and continuing until FY2027. Funding is set aside at $5,000,000 in FY2024, $4,250,000 in
FY2025, $3,500,000 in FY2026 and the final allocation of $2,750,000 in FY2027.

17.2.1 The Raleigh City Manager and the Wake County Manager shall jointly determine if
this funding will be combined with the Small Project Funding, over the same timeframe. If
s0, the funding shall total $23,500,000. The funding will support a competitive project
process and the process will be held late 2025. The process for selecting the recipients of
the award(s) of the $15,500,000 shall include staff from Wake County and the City of
Raleigh and all award(s) are subject to joint approval of the Wake County Board of
Commissioners and the Raleigh City Council.

The next review of the Wake County Major Facilities Cash Flow Model, and Convention

Center Financing Plan Model, will occur no later than June 30, 2026, and will be a public process
involving all appropriate parties led by the Raleigh City Manager and the Wake County Manager.



The review shall include an evaluation of operating and capital maintenance requirements for
new/expanded facilities.

15. All other terms of the September 5, 1995 Revised Agreement, as amended from time to
time, including existing funding commitments not altered by this Amendment, shall remain in the
same force and effect.

[Signature pages follow this page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is executed the day and year first above
written pursuant to resolutions adopted by the governing boards of the County and the City.

CITY OF RALEIGH COUNTY OF WAKE
/t . :
(/ AAM L }\V/mv Lol A
'Ma\q-Am}/]%aldwm’ y Shinica Thomas
Mayor Chair
Attest: Attest:

City Clerk ?D@Wﬁ O?\cylnty Clerk & |

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form:

%L NN ALANANNA__
Senior Deputy City Attorney County "Attorney , S€n w37 D 'P v ./7




(palie12Q) [9POW Mol Ysed

L jo | abed
9£6'20} 69826  v0c's8  pZ'6L  S99'0L 09579  916'PS [ 6LL.v  OLO'ly  L08'vE  9sg'0f  618'0Z | 9L0'9L  £99'1L  Z8LL V8E'y 969 ¥6L 6£g ££g 605 ore's 661y £16'c wnwiul (19pun 10) JIAQ IduBlEg PUNY
00s'z  00§Z 00§  00ST  00S'ZT  00S'Z  00S'Z [00S'Z  00§Z 00§  O00O'h  00ST |00ST  00SZT  00SZ  00S'T 0sz't  00§'t s18'e 0sZ'y sz9'v  00§'s  00S'C 005z 005z aulapINg 2duejeg pung wnwiui
BEP'OLL  S9c'00L  $08'06  LWL'L8  SOM'EL  090'SS  OLv'ZS [612'0S  ois'sy  JO€'LE  9u5'le  6ie'ez [9Ls'sl  esi'vh szl ves'e vve's  vez'y viv'y  ¥66'Y 851's  600'9  ov8'8 869'9 £Lv'9 2ouefeg pun Buipu3
= B - - = 5 = o = = = - = = = = (os€) (ozh (089) (vol) (158) (les?) - z - SPUNJ PARIUWODUN JO 3SM
yl0'0L  leS's 290’6 LS'®  vol's  vve'L  46L'L |60L'9  60Z'9  9TL'S  LsT'e €08’y | E9gy L8'E LBE'E 16T - & = = - = 198 65 809 SPUNJ paRILOdUN Ul 3[qe|eAY
G9E'00L  ¥08'06  Lv/'L8  G9L'EL  090'G9  OLY'LS  6LZ0S |OLS'Sy  LOE'E  9/G'LE  BLE'EZ  9LG'8L | €SL'VL  Z8ZOL  ¥88'9  YYE'E v6Zy v v66'y 85L'S 600'9  Ov8'8  €Lv'9 6£6'S 598'S 2ouejeg pun4 Buluuibeg
2suejeg pund :p UORIIS
¥20'0L  19g'6  2z90's  Ll5'8  bOM'®  w¥9'L 46 |e0L'9  e0Z'9s  9zl's  lsT'®  cos'y |coc'y L' lee's e’z (ose) (oz1) (0ss) {ro1) (1s8) (1e8%7) 1967 65L 809 $921n0g [EIOL (19pUN J0) JANO SISN [EIOL
98V'0SL  ZV6'9bL 68V'tVL  9ZLOVL LSB'OEL  199'Ecl  vSS'06L | vOZZZh 60L'tZh  OZE0ZL  SEO'WLL  6v8'TiL | 09°0LL  16Z'Z0L EP6'EOL  ZLL'00L  pYv'00L 6LL'96  ¥Z6'S6  OLE'06  606'28  0L6'98  650'8L  V6L'S9 v22'99 sasq [eI0L
000'S _ 000'S  000'S  000'S  000'S  000'S  000'S  000'S  000'S  000's 000  000°s  000°S  000°  000'S  000'S 00S'9 000 [ 005'8 05Z'6___ 000'tL 000§ 000's 000°S SjuaWa21BY JAUIO / S193(01d %G1 :leI0ans
00S'L 0002 Z Uodag 0} UogNgIiuod pe
0sLz 005¢ 052 000°S sposfoid aA33adL0D 10} SPUN [BUONIPPY o¢
0002 000Z 000Z 0002 000T 0002 000Z 000z 0002 0002 0002 000Z 0007 000 000 000 0007 000T 000T 000 0007  000C 000 0002 000 llews - s13fold aAnadwod ag
000€ 000 000'C  000'C  000'€ 000'€  000'€ 000'€ 000'e 000t 0007 000 000'¢ 000°¢ sanioey spods Aeg eg
sjuawaalby pue $393[01d JUlor 190 :5192(01d %S| - € UORIDS
8Lv'Se  £1628 9896,  G66'9L  JSZW. 159  GLL'69 | 0S99  02S'€9  8/209  2ZL'8S _ 6YS'SS | 9S0'ES  L/Z0S  98G' v  966'vy  6v8'VE  986'8E €90y SET'LY  v6S'Lv  L6ZTOV  8VLLY SE9'ZE 1Z0'ee
8Ly'se  £1528  9896L  Ge6'9L  LSC L 1S9 LL  GLL'69 | 05699  0CS€9  84L09  ZTL®S  6VSSS |9SOES  LLZOS  98SLy 966y 6Y8'PE  986'8E  LE9OV  GEZLV  vESLy  L6TOv  8YLY S€9'2E 120'ee uonesojly ssolS
%58 %58 %58 %58 %58 %S8 %58 %S8 %58 %58 %S8 %58 %58 %S8 %58 %58 %58 %58 %58 %S8 %58 %S8 %58 %58 %58 19UaD UONUAAUDD YBIBfRY 0} PaJEdO|ly JUadIad az
Z6Y'00L /046  BYL'E6  LLG'06  L9E'/8  96C'¥8  TIE'L8 | 6S0'8L  GTLYL  vOS'LL  BLC'S9  TSE'SY | 6Lb'T9  EpL'6S  €86'SS  [E6TS 6660y  998'Sy  T08'Lv  0/S'SS  €66'SS  09¥'¥S  SLi'6w ¥6€'9€ 8v8'se (1 uoRo3s - [10ANS Xe 1) Uonnquisig Joj Junoury B
xajdwo) 13]ua) uoPUIAUOD YBiafey :5199(0id %58 - Z UONIIS
89009 6Zv'65  £08'8S 26185 ¥6SZS  0L0LS _ 6Ev'9S | vS@'SS  68L'SS  ZpSpS  ZL6'ES  00EE®S | ¥0LZS 0202  [SE'LS  91/'0S  ¥60'6S  €6,'05  €vS'Sy  G/GWE  S90'LE  6L9'6Z  LLE'LE  6SL'8Z $0Z'8Z
899'86  620'85  EOV'/S  26L'95  ¥6L'9S  0L9'SS  6E0'SS | vSy'vS  68L'€S  CyL'€S  ZLGTS 0064 | YOE'LS  0z9'0S  LSE'6y  OLE'6Y  PEY'LS  €6€'6Y  EyL'vy  GLL'EE  G99'6C  BLT'BC  LLE'6C  6SL'9T 08'9Z 201035 1q2Q PUE S¥0BGPIOH ([E10}ANS
00€'lT  00€'kZ OO0’k O00E'LZ  00E'hZ  00E'MZ  00€'kZ  Q0S'kT  O0€'L  OOE'LZ  O0E'LZ  O00E'LZ  O0E'WZ  O0E'lZ 00’k  00E'LZ  00S'ke  009'tl  €££8'8 116 (W00ES~ S1eaf GZ J04) SpUN JUBWIdUEYUT ONd wi
0867  086C  066'C 066 . 066'C  066'C . 086'T  066'C  066T . 0667  O0B6T 066  066T  086'T . 066  0B6T 0667 066 066 WS.$ ~ (S12ah GZ.NGE S§ [2101) Ao spods J0opul Joj Buipuny [eUORIPPY el
09€'z 0%’z 09€'T  09E'T  09€'T  09€'T  09E'T | 09L'T 09T 09T  09€'T  09e'z | 09€'T  09€'T  09ET 09T 096 09T 09e'Z 09€'Z 098z 09€'Z Aypoe suods soopuy I
0006 000'6 000’6 000’6 0006 0006  000'6 0006 000'6 s01n28 G20 ‘Bunessdo ‘ded ONd A
000t 000't  000'L  000'L 000k  000'  000'F 000t  000'L  000'b  000'L 000k |000h 000k 000'L  000'L 000t 000’ 000'L 000' 000t 000'b 000t 000'L 000’ Aunod axem i
000’} 000'+ 000t 000"k 000't 000't 000't 000 000't 000't 000'L 000°'L 000'+ 000t 000t 000’} 000't 000't 000°'L 000't 000't 000'L 000'+ 000'L 000't ybiafey jo Ao 3
zuL's v9Z's 0206 €8L'8 256’8 8ZE's | €80'®  2Ze8'L  0BS'L  wSE'L  LZTV'L | 906'9  6G9'9 izv'e zel'e L6's 8SL'S z85's vSE'S Sol's 86 wSLY Lp6'e 186'¢ Auoyny [eluueius) i
0zz'e v60's  2e0'c  ZL6'T  €L6T 9587 | 66LT  0ELT  €99T  L6S'T  €€5'C | O0LvT  L6ET  9ZET  85CT L6k’ 9zhT €90 2002 sv6'L %88l I8l zv'L £zv'L SSa|WIeH PIOH A12D Jo umo | 3l
1pe'9L 9lL'6L  80V'GL  BOL'GL  wI8'VL  GZG'WL | Zve'vl  L68'€L  09S'€L  LEZ'EL  LL6'TL |86STL  €€ZTL  6.8'LL  9€S'LL  ZOZ'LL  6/8'0L  p9S'OL  6GTOL  €96'6  §.9%6 9086 Tse'L 09€'L neaing SIOYISIA B UORUBAUOD UBieey J2jesio pL
089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 089 %oeqpIoH UBlafey Jo A oL
ooy'L oov'L oor't oov't oov't oov'L oov'L 00v't oov't 0ov'L oor'L oov'L 00v'L oov'L [ oov't [ 00v'L oov't oov'l oo't  oov't oov'L oov'L uoR3||0D PUE UOREASIUILPY :[€10}aNS
0L 0sL 05L 0sL 0s. 05. 0sL 0sL 0SL 0sL 0sL 0SL 0sL osL 0sL 0sL 05. 0L 05. 05L 05. 0sL 0SL 0sL UoRO3I0D PUE UOREASIUIWPY Saxe | abeJanag pue pood ai
0s9 059 059 0s9 0s9 059 0s9 059 059 059 059 059 059 0s9 059 059 059 0s9 059 059 059 0s9 0s9 0s9 UoRY3|[0D PUE UONENSIUIWPY Sexe | AduednooO el
uojo3]|0D PUE UOREASIUILPY
221AI3S 193 PUE 'SHOBQP|OH ‘ UONRAISIUIWPY - | UORI3S
095'09)  £05'95L 1SSZSL  £0L8vL  9S6'bpL  905'Lvh  LSLUEL | £L6'EEL  8L6'6CL  9v0'SZL  L6Z'ZZh  ZS9'8LL | £2b'SLL 29M'LLL  LPE'0L  2S9'50L  £60'00L  659'96  vve's6  SvL'06  850'/8  6.0'v8  9zp'0B  £55'99 ££8'99 s221n0S [eJ0L
095'09L  £05'95L LSS'ZSL £OL'8YL  9S6'PPL  QOC‘LyL  LSL'UEL |CLE'SEL  8LE'6ZL  9V0'9ZL  L6Z'ZZL  TS9'8LL | €ZL'SLL  ZOM'LLL  LPE'ZOL  ZS9'E0L  £60°00L 659’96  vpE'S6  SvL'06 8508  6.0'v8  9Zp'0s  £55'99 ££8'99 pajo2lj0D paxel [e1oL ([ejolans Sy
LlS's6  62L'T6  820'06  90v'/@  098'v8  68€'T8  686'6. |v8T'LL  0/8'P.  SPL'TZ  90L'69  SvE'/9 | LL0'G9 8979  Z9L'0S 8PS  €T9GG  WRY'ES  [ZvLS  6YVeY  LvS'uv  8LLSY  LyS'Ey  S8p'E 056'L€ saxe| abelaAsg pue oo vy
6V0'S9  v/I'€9  €25'T9  [6T'L9  S60'09  LL6'®S  T9L'LS |6T9'9S  8YT'SS  O06'ES  985'TS  €OE'LG | ZS0'0S  veS'SY  6LL'Ly  SO8'Sy 0¥’y SLL'Ey  BLE'LY  [690r  LLG'6E  L9E'8E  S88'9E  890'6T L01'62 saxe| AouednooQ €y
%00 %00 %00'E %00 %O0E  %00E  %O0E | %0SE %OSE  %0S'E %OSE | %00 %00Y | %00T - %00% %00V - %00F %00V %00% 5000 %00 %ELPL %00 %S8'6T xe| abesanag pue poo paiedaid 2%}
%002  %00C  %00Z  %00T %002  %00Z  %00T | %0ST  %0ST  %0SZT  %0SZT  %OST | %O00'E %00 %O0E %00 %OUE . %00C  %00€  %O0E - %OOE %00V  %SL9T %00S xe AouednooQ 2%
suogdwnssy IMOI9 djwouod3
foid foid foid foid foid foid fo1d foid foid foid foid foid foid foid [(JF] foig foid foid foid foid foid foid foid paydopy  sienjoy
Fiq4 vroz £roT oz oz oroz 6£0C 8¢0C 1802 980z se0c veoz £€0Z ze0C Leoz 00z 6202 8202 Lz0z 920z s20z rzoc £z0z £z0z zzoz >._.2:,Od
IAVM

v juawyseny

V1l PUEZ (]9POAl MOJ4 yseD sanijided Jolep m



1 Jo | 3beg 191U uoPuUIAUCD Ybrajey
8£6'88¢ 00452 2€9' VLY 882°1S ye9'e ¥90°Z1 81165 00L'6Z 060'€Z 019 B - - 8ly's8 S0Z/0E/9
1€9'1€€ 0zL'le 1GE'€9€E zi5'cy 802'€ 68%'LL €64'05 0zL'LE 020'9 060 € 019 - = - €158 YPOZI0E/9
611'68C 0zL'Le 6£8'02€ V€8'6€ 018’z Zv6'0L 996'LY ozL'le 0zo'e 060'€2 0192 = - 2 989'6L €0Z/0€/9
S8Z'BYZ 0zL'IE 500182 16228 8sY'T 1Zv'0b SIT'SY 0zL'1E 020'9 060'€Z 0197 3 = - GE6'9L 2v02/08/9
€502 0zL'Le €LLEVT £0L'PE 160 526'6 1€S'TY 0zL'Le 020'9 060'€Z 0L9'z - = & 1S2VL LYOZI0ES
0S€'LLL ozL'Le 0£0'602 14228 89L'L 57’6 1£6'6€ 0zL'LE 020'9 060'€Z 0L9'C E ‘ - 169'LL 0v0Z/0€/9
€0L'syL 0zL'le €28'9LL £98'6C oLv'L 200'6 S6€'LE [r % 0Z0'9 060'€Z 019'C - B = 511’69 6£0Z/0€/9
oveZ'siL ozL'ie 096'9vL vsT'LT 1611 £15'8 0€9'7E ozL'ie 020’9 060°¢Z 09T - - - 05€'99 8E0Z/0€/9
986'/8 0zL'Le 90L'6LL 985'v2 156 solL'g 008'LE ozL'le 0zZ0'9 060'€Z ole'z S @ = 025'€9 LEOZIOE/S
00¥'€9 ozL'Le 0Z1'56 £10'2Z LeL 9LL'L 850'6Z 0zL'le 020'9 060'€Z 0192 B - - 8/1'09 9E0Z/0E/9
188'LY ozL'Le L0L'EL 2e5'6) 9e5 90¥'L zov'oe 0zL'1E 020'9 060'cZ 0197 E 2 3 2T1'85 SE0Z/0E/9
1E0'}L ¥95'2S 9.5'€S Ca) 108"} 000'} 002'e €50'L S00'€ ¥95'2S 020'9 060'€T 019 ¥28'02 506'S 616'7L 675'SS VEOZ/0E/9
85v'L 995'Z5 $20'09 (5L£°8) 250'C 000'L ooz'e 8LL'9 134 995'ZS 0z0'9 060'€Z 0L9'Z 9¥8'0Z 906'S 6€6'V1 950'€S £E0Z/0E/9
618'GL 085'2S 66€'89 (8e5'01L) 89€'Z 000'L ooz'e 86€'9 (60€'2) 085'2S 0209 060'€Z 0197 098'0Z 206'S 25671 11205 2c0z/0e/s
Tre'ez 565'2S 1£6'8L (8ss'21) SYL'T 000'L 0oz'e €60'9 (010') S65°2S 020'9 060'€Z 0L9'Z 518'0Z 906'S 0L6'vL 985'Ly LEOZI0E/S
182'LY 86105 S6Y'L6 (L60'Z1) 801 000'L ooz'e £08'S (102's) 86105 0Z0'9 060'€2Z 0192 8Lv'8L 765'9L y88'L 966't¥ 0E0Z/0€/3
188'09 oLL'zy 16S'€0L (zog'z1) 98Y'e 00S'L 000'} 00z'e 12T5'S (198'2) oLL'zy 020’9 50961 019'Z SLv'glL ¥09'9L L1181 6v8'vE 6202/0€/9
258'8L Lye'LE €6L°9L1 (v92'2) ¥55'e 000'C 000'L ooz'e €92'S Sv9'L Lye'Le 0z0'9 9£2 01 019Z €Lv'elL 56591 8/8'L 986'8€ 8202/08/9
162'L8 99L'le LS¥'8LL 108'¢ 6v¥'e 000'L ooz'e 002 €10's S9v'6 99L'LE 020’9 €90't 09T €Ly'sl 66591 ¥L8'L Le9'0y 120210819
652'88 169'9C 956'vLL ¥8e'vlL 0z0'e 000'L ooz'e 00¢ vLL'Y 885'02C 169'92 0Z0'9 opL'L 950'L SLy'8lL S09'9) 0.8'L Sez'Ly 9Z0Z/0E/9
€88'SL 68L'vC TL9'00L 666'S1 0vS'T 000'L ooz'e 009 L¥S'y 908'2Z 68LvC 020’9 862 LLy'8L ¥09'91 198°L ¥6S'LY SZOZ/0E/9
16199 SLy'sL 2L9'v8 80902 2e6'L 000°L 00z'e 009 o¢E'y 91822 SLv'elL Siv'glL 285'9L 188'L 162'9% vZ0ZI0E/9
685'SY SLy'8L $90'%9 066'SL 'L 000'L 000°'€ 009 yTL'y 2LTET SLy'8L SLy'8L L09'9L y.8'} evLLy €zoz/oe/s
15€°1E €zL'9L vL0'8y olb'e 01D 0SL 005'Z 009 826'¢ 86291 €zL9L €zL'ol yoe'oL 65€ L1zo'ee czozioere
& s L] o d o N W bl r H 9 4 3 a 3 a v
L:E]
g | 22038 | popypq | somipundes | o882 5543 | rgoss wos| sovswmuen | soumimen | polid | apsans | wmswea | SR | samieers | sommsisa | omenios | sowss | somsiann | mnemsmuns | e e
aouejeg pung | pung wnuyuyy | PU™ Bujpuz sonusasy  |iie Dol oRnatuoD Ieyded feyded REE Bugesado 0¥ oo Bupjied /1910H 193u) anuap oSN | yBiajey ao1A13S | 1920 3y paxid | aey alqeuen panIwwosun
352193u ovd fele)- ] umojumoq uaAu0Y 1q3Q juaund 40 %S8

g uawydeny

€z (v71) 3uswaaiby [esopd3uf
uejd buraueur4 payasfoid

A

ued bul 14 xa]dwoD 48}us uol
euljose yuoN ‘ybrajey o AiD

ySiejey n.r..u




